

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.6 OF 2011 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21825/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 24/11/2005 in WP No.42927/2002, WP No.5026/2003, WP No.22219/2003, WP No.22220/2003, WP No.27794/2003, WP No.30376/2003, WP No.36055/2003, WP No.36056/2003, WP No.466/2004, WP No.882/2004, WP No.2754/2004, WP No.6122/2004, WP No.11502/2004, WP No.23442/2004, WP No.23833/2004, WP No.27216/2004, WP No.27273/2004, WP No.27275/2004, WP No.27617/2004, WP No.27618/2004, WP No.27619/2004, WP No.27789/2004, WP No.27844/2004, WP No.27944/2004, WP No.30970/2004, WP No.30997/2004, WP No.31702/2004, WP No.33519/2004, WP No.33764/2004, WP No.35440/2004, WP No.36084/2004, WP No.36384/2004, WP No.37948/2004, WP No.3184/2005, WP No.18645/2005, WP No.24266/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A.SUGUNA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

Date: 14/12/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shalini Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

 Mr. V.K. Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. S. Beno Bencigar, Adv.
Applicant Nos.4,7, Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR
9,11,14,15,19,20,27,
29,34-36,39,41,48,
52,55,57-59

No.50 Mr. S.N. Bhat, AOR

No.40 M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

No.3 Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR
No.56 Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

No.49 Mr. Debasis Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This application has been made on behalf of some of the respondents, who had been working for more than 240 days in a calendar year and had approached the Central Administrative Tribunal for being absorbed in the regular vacancies. The said prayer appears to have been allowed and orders were passed by the Tribunal, as far back as in 1988, but till today the same has not been given effect to on account of the litigation, which has intervened in between,

including the present petition.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that the main matter which is pending since 2006 should be heard out expeditiously. Pleadings be completed within four weeks from date. The Registry is directed to list the Special Leave Petition for final hearing and disposal immediately thereafter.

We make it clear that any appointment made in respect of the available vacancies after this order, shall be subject to the result of the Special Leave Petition.

I.A. No.6 of 2011, is disposed of accordingly.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar