

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21825/2006

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/11/2005 in WP No. 5026/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 42927/2002,24/11/2005 in WP No. 22219/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 22220/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27794/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 30376/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 36055/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 36056/2003,24/11/2005 in WP No. 466/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 882/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 2754/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 6122/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 11502/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 23442/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 23833/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27216/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27273/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27275/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27617/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27618/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27619/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27789/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27844/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 27944/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 30970/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 30997/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 31702/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 33519/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 33764/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 35440/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 36084/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 36384/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 37948/2004,24/11/2005 in WP No. 3184/2005,24/11/2005 in WP No. 18645/2005,24/11/2005 in WP No. 24266/2005 passed by the High Court Of Madras)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A.SUGUNA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14922/2007
(office report on default)

SLP(C) No. 6443-6444/2009
(office report on default)

Date : 12/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Balasubramanium, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. N. Bhat, Adv.

M/s Arputham Aruna & Co., Adv.

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Ms. S. Usha Reddy, Adv.

Mr. S. Beno Bencigar, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 21825/2006 - Prayer made in the application for substituted service is allowed and the unserved respondents shall be served through publication in Dinakaran(Tamil edition) and Indian Express(English edition) which are published from Chennai. Steps in this behalf shall be taken by the petitioners within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 14922/2007 - Delay in filing the spare copies for service upon respondents is condoned. Notice shall now be issued to unserved respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 6443-6444/2009 - IN SLP(C) NO. 6444/2009, spare copies of SLPs for service upon the sole respondent shall be filed within one week whereupon notice shall be issued to the respondent.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER