

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)No. 21825 of 2006, 9406, 17715, 17720, 17717, 12619, 17232, 16892, 14922, 24068, 19882, 19883 of 2007, 6307 of 2008, 20013, 19877 of 2007 and 6443-6444 of 2009 and 15536 of 2007

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors. ..Petitioners
versus
A. Suguna & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 21825 OF 2006, 14922 OF 2007 AND 6443-6444 OF 2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 12th September, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) No. 21825/2006 - Prayer made in the application for substituted service is allowed and the unserved respondents shall be served through publication in Dinakaran(Tamil edition) and Indian Express(English edition) which are published from Chennai. Steps in this behalf shall be taken by the petitioners within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 14922/2007 - Delay in filing the spare copies for service upon respondents is condoned. Notice shall now be issued to unserved respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 6443-6444/2009 - IN SLP(C) NO. 6444/2009, spare copies of SLPs for service upon the sole respondent shall be filed within one week whereupon notice shall be issued to the respondent."

SLP(C) No. 21825 of 2006

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to counsel for the petitioner for effecting service on unserved respondent Nos. 10, 12, 13, 16-18, 21-23, 25, 26, 28, 30-33, 37, 42, 43, 46, 47 and 54 by way of publication in two newspaper i.e. Tamil newspaper daily "Dinakaran" and English dialy newspaper i.e. "Indian Express" but counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of publication till date.

SLP(C) No. 14922 of 2007

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to respondent Nos. 5, 9, 14, 17, 20 and 22 on 13th October, 2014. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 5 and 14 but no one has entered their appearance so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved register cover containing notice has been received back from respondent Nos. 9, 17, 20 and 22 so far.

SLP(C) Nos. 6443-6444 of 2009

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued on 15th October, 2014 to the sole respondent. Neither A.D. card nor unserved register cover has been received back from the sole respondent so far.

SLP(C) Nos. 9406, 17715, 17720, 17717, 12619, 17232, 16892, 24068, 19877, 19882, 19883 of 2007, 6307 of 2008, 20013 and 15536 of 2007

It is submitted that service of notice is complete in all the above mentioned matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 27th day of November, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. V.K.Verma, Advocate.
Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate.
Mr. B. Suinta Rao, Advocate.
Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate.
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co. Advocate.
Ms. K Sarda Devi, Advocate.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate.
Mr. Debasis Mishra, Advocate.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.
Ms. N. Anna Poorani, Advocate.
Mr. R.A. Perumal, Advocate.
Mr. Chiraranjan Addy, Advocate.
Dr. S.K. Verma, Advocate.
Mr. S. Srinivasan, Advocate.
Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate.
Mr. D.S. Mahara, Advocate.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate.
Mr. P. Soma Sundram, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR